from multilateral donors, which are denominated in currencies other than the functional local currency. Loan payments are made by using
the prevailing exchange rate as there is no forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures. Invoices denominated in
foreign currencies are paid after 30 days from the date of  the invoice and conversion at the time of  payment is done using the prevailing
exchange rate. It is not the company’s policy to enter into forward contracts before any transactional commitment.

However, it is the company policy to negotiate for a favourable exchange rate to maximize hedge effectiveness, when paying for the
loan instalments and foreign purchases. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar,
Japanese Yen and Euro exchange rate with all other variables held constant, of  the company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of  monetary assets and liabilities) and the company’s equity.

Exposure due to foreign currency risk is mitigated by the terms of  the Power Purchase Agreement that allows the company to compute
and recover a foreign exchange adjustment charge each month from KPLC.
 2009 2008
 KShs ‘000 KShs ‘000
Assets in foreign currencies
Other receivables   196,966  302,371
Amounts due from related companies   1,064,696  249,905
Cash and bank balances   2,283,910   55,805

   3,545,572   608,081

Liabilities in foreign currencies
Trade and other payables   742,639  848,698
Borrowings   27,193,077  20,997,194

   27,935,716   21,845,892

Net foreign currency liability (24,390,144) (21,237,811)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For The Year Ended 30 June 2009

Ke
nG

en
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t &

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
20

09

69

 Increase/decrease Effect of foreign currency
 in foreign exchange rate fluctuation on profit/loss and/or
  equity
  KShs’ 000

USD
2007 +7.00% 1,136,677
2008 -2.00% (64,492)
2009 -19.00% (1,142,628)

YEN

2007 +0.11% 99,739
2008 -12.00% (3,106,577)
2009 -32.00% (5,564,629)

EURO

2007 +4.50% 15,419
2008 -12.00% (311,057)
2009 -7.00% (78,797)

(iii) Price risk

This is the risk that the rate of  the tariff  will decline in the future. It is the risk of  losing energy revenues due to a fall in the tariff. The
company’s exposure to this kind of  risk is highly regulated by the Power Purchase Agreement, which is a product of  discussion by KPLC
and the company, with Electricity Regulatory Commission as a moderator. The company’s main input for thermal energy generation is
fuel which is a significant cost component. The company is in an arrangement to pass this cost to the customer, KPLC.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of  financial loss to the company if  a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual